

THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

Part II

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ST. JOHN'S, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2011

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR REGULATION

79/11



NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR REGULATION 79/11

Proclamation bringing Act into force (In force November 6, 2011) under An Act to Amend the Standard Time Act (O.C. 2011-259)

(Filed September 12, 2011)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom, Canada and Her Other Realms and Territories QUEEN, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

JOHN C. CROSBIE Lieutenant Governor DON BURRAGE Deputy Attorney General

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME,

GREETING;

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 2 of "An Act to Amend the Standard Time Act," SNL2011 c.6 (the "Act") it is provided that the Act shall come into force on a day to be fixed by Proclamation of Our Lieutenant Governor in Council;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the Act shall now come into force;

NOW KNOW YE, THAT WE, by and with the advice of Our Executive Council of Our Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, do by this our Proclamation declare and direct that "An Act to Amend the Standard Time Act," SNL2011 c.6 shall come into force on November 6, 2011.

OF ALL WHICH OUR LOVING SUBJECTS AND ALL OTHERS whom these Presents may concern are hereby required to take notice and to govern themselves accordingly.

Proclamation bringing Act to Amend the Standard Time Act into force (In Force November 6, 2011)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WE have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of Newfoundland and Labrador to hereunto affixed.

WITNESS: Our trusty and well-beloved the
Honourable John Carnell Crosbie,
Member of the Privy Council of Canada,
Officer of the Order of Canada,
Chancellor of the Order of Newfoundland and Labrador,
and one of Her Majesty's Counsel learned in the law,
Lieutenant Governor in and for
Our Province of Newfoundland and Labrador.

AT OUR GOVERNMENT HOUSE in Our City of St. John's this 9th day of September in the year of Our Lord two thousand and eleven in the sixtieth year of Our Reign.

BY COMMAND,

SANDRA BARNES Registrar General

ST. JOHN'S, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2011

Index

Title of Act and
Subordinate Legislation CNLR or NL Gazette Extra
made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No.

An Act to Amend the Standard Time Act

Proclamation bringing NLR 79/11 New Sept 12/11 p. 3 Act into force

(In force November 6, 2011)